ORDINANCE NO. 734.17 AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE AMENDING ORDINANCE 734 RELATING TO ESTABLISHING FEES, CHARGES, AND RATES FOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:

Section 1. Purpose

The purpose of this Ordinance is to revise fees for certain services and supplies furnished by the County of Riverside in the field of health through Riverside University Health System – Public Health (RUHS-PH) in accordance with Centers for Medicare and Medicard Services standards FY 24/25. RUHS-PH provides lab testing services to other local government agencies, such as Animal Control entities, as well as other Riverside County departments, including Riverside University Health System – Medical Center and Riverside University Health System – Community Health Centers. Additionally, RUHS-PH provides lab testing services to local area hospitals.

Section 2. Fees and Charges

Section 2 of Ordinance No. 734 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"Riverside University Health System – Public Health fees and charges shall be listed on Schedule 1"

Section 3. Severability

Should any fee herein established by held to be invalid or otherwise unenforceable, such determination shall not affect the validity of all remaining fee provisions.

Section 4. Repeal of Ordinance 734.16

This Ordinance repeals Ordinance 734.16 in its entirety.

Section 5. Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By:		
-	Chairman	

ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD:

By:_____

Deputy (SEAL)